

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2003 DEC 19 AM 10:27 *ε*

No. 63397-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

KATHERINE GUNN-BOHM,

Appellant,

v.

CARL R. BOHM,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE HELEN HALPERT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
(RAISING CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL)

EDWARDS, SIEH, SMITH
& GOODFRIEND, P.S.

BELL, FLEGENHEIMER
& NANCE

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Valerie Bell
WSBA No. 10975

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

119 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-8777

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A.	The Parties Lived Together And Were Married For Less Than Nine Years. They Have One Child Together.	2
B.	Both Parties Are Well-Educated And Experienced In The Workforce. Neither Was Employed At The Time Of Trial.	3
1.	The Wife Has A Business Degree And Anticipated She Could Immediately Earn \$50,000 To \$60,000 Once She Found Employment.....	3
2.	The Husband Was A Weyerhauser Executive Until He Was Laid Off Just Before Trial.	4
C.	The Trial Court Divided The Community Property 60/40 In Favor Of The Wife, Awarded All Of The Wife's Separate Property To Her, And Most Of The Husband's Separate Property To Him.	9
1.	The Trial Court Used The Time-Rule Method To Characterize The Value Of The Husband's Weyerhauser Pensions.....	10
2.	The Trial Court's Overall Property Division Left The Husband With 63% Of The Total Marital Estate, Including Most of His Separate Property.	13

III.	ARGUMENT	15
A.	The Trial Court Properly Characterized The Husband’s Pension Using The Time-Rule Method.	15
1.	This Court Has Already Rejected The Subtraction Method Advocated By The Wife In This Appeal As A Means Of Characterizing Pensions.	15
a.	The Wife’s Claim On Appeal That The Trial Court Should Have Used The Subtraction Method Is Wrong As A Matter Of Law.	15
b.	This Court Rejected Use Of The Subtraction Method To Characterize A Pension Under Similar Factual Circumstances.....	18
c.	Even If The Trial Court Had Discretion To Use The Subtraction Method, It Properly Found That The Time-Rule Method Was The “More Sound Approach” In This Case.	20
2.	The Trial Court’s Findings Of Fact Underlying Its Application Of The Time-Rule Method Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.	21
B.	The Trial Court’s Property Distribution Was Not A Manifest Abuse Of Discretion.....	23

1.	The Trial Court's Disproportionate Award To The Husband Was Justified By His Financial Responsibilities And The Disproportionate Award Of Community Property To The Wife.....	23
2.	The Trial Court Was Required To Consider The Character Of Property In Distributing The Marital Estate And It Was Within Its Discretion To Award Each Party Their Separate Property.	28
C.	This Court Must Reject The Wife's Unpreserved Challenges To The Trial Court's Findings.....	31
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Requiring Joint Decision-Making For Extra-Curricular Activities Towards Which The Father Will Be Required To Contribute.	34
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Attorney Fees Based On Intransigence.	37
F.	This Court Should Deny Attorney Fees To The Wife And Award Attorney Fees To The Husband On Appeal.	38
IV.	CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL	40
A.	Cross-Appeal Assignments of Error.....	41
B.	Statement of Issue for Cross Appeal.	41
C.	Cross-Appeal Argument.	42
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	40
<i>Bulicek v. Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 510, 929 P.2d 475, <i>rev. denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1026 (1997)	39, 40
<i>Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995)	32
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)	34
<i>Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 868, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003)	22
<i>Marriage of Chavez</i> , 80 Wn. App. 432, 436, 909 P.2d 314, <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1016 (1996)	18
<i>Marriage of Dewberry/George</i> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 356, 358, 366, 62 P.3d 525, <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1006 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Marriage of Donovan</i> , 25 Wn. App. 691, 612 P.2d 387 (1980)	28, 29, 30
<i>Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999)	18
<i>Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 339, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1023 (2003)	21, 30

<i>Marriage of Healy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 402, 406, 667 P.2d 114, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1023 (1983)	40
<i>Marriage of Mansour</i> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004)	35, 36
<i>Marriage of Pilant</i> , 42 Wn. App. 173, 709 P.2d 1241 (1985)	32, 33
<i>Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 259, 907 P.2d 1234, <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1030 (1996)	22
<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008)	1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 27, 42
<i>Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000)	29, 30
<i>Marriage of Soriano</i> , 31 Wn. App. 432, 643 P.2d 450 (1982)	31
<i>Marriage of Studebaker</i> , 36 Wn. App. 815, 677 P.2d 789 (1984)	34
<i>Marriage of Thier</i> , 67 Wn. App. 940, 944, 841 P.2d 794 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1021 (1993)	34, 35
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995)	37
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 9 Wn. App. 951, 515 P.2d 1309 (1973)	28
<i>Ovens v. Ovens</i> , 61 Wn.2d 6, 376 P.2d 839 (1962)	25, 26, 30
<i>Rehak v. Rehak</i> , 1 Wn. App. 963, 465 P.2d 687 (1970), <i>disapproved on other grounds by, Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	25
<i>Schumacher v. Watson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 208, 997 P.2d 399 (2000)	37

<i>Spreen v. Spreen</i> , 107 Wn. App. 341, 28 P.3d 769 (2001)	37
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968)	31

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.070	34
RCW 26.09.080	28, 31
RCW 26.09.140	38
RCW 26.09.191	36

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 2.5	34
RAP 18.1	39, 40
RAP 18.9	39, 40
